### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TIGER BRAND HOLDINGS CORP.		06/28/2007	CORPORATION: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE JOHN FORSYTH SHIRT COMPANY LTD.
Street Address:	6789 Airport Road
City:	Mississauga, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L4V 1N2
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78761577	TIGER BRAND
Registration Number:	2478660	ТВК
Registration Number:	1546517	NONFICTION

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (520)882-7643

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 520-882-7623

Email: smckniff@hayes-soloway.com

Correspondent Name: Norman P. Soloway

Address Line 1: 3450 E. Sunrise Drive, Suite 140
Address Line 4: Tucson, ARIZONA 85718

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FORSYTH/TM-123-124-125 US

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900090116

Name: HAYES SOLOWAY P.C.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003646 FRAME: 0199 =OP \$90.00 7

Address Line 1: 3450 E. Sunrise Drive, Suite 140 Address Line 4: Tucson, ARIZONA 85718		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Norman P. Soloway	
Signature:	/norman p. soloway/	
Date:	10/24/2007	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003646 FRAME: 0200

### Trade-Mark Assignment

WHEREAS Tiger Brand Holdings Corp ("Tiger Brand"), whose full post office address is 2550 Argentia Road, Mississauga, Ontario L5N 5R1, is entered on the Canadian and United States Trade-marks Office Register as the registered owner/applicant of the trade-marks identified in Appendix "A" (the "Trade-marks");

WHEREAS RSM Richter Inc., in its capacity as Interim Receiver and Receiver and Manager of Tiger Brand and not in its personal capacity and without personal or corporate liability (the "Assignor"), whose full post office address is Suite 1100, 200 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario M5H 3T4, was appointed as interim receiver and receiver and manager of the assets, undertaking and property of Tiger Brand pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Justice Pepall of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) dated February 26th 2007;

WHEREAS The John Forsyth Shirt Company Ltd. (the "Assignee"), whose full post office address is 6789 Airport Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L4V 1N2 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of Tiger Brand in and to the Trade-marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor declares as follows:

- 1. The Assignor, for and on behalf of Tiger Brand, hereby unconditionally assigns and transfers to the Assignee, without warranty as to the registrability or validity thereof, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Tiger Brand' entire right, title and interest in and to the Trade-marks in Canada and the United States, and the goodwill attached to the Trade-marks.
- 2. The assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and permitted assigns.
- 3. The Assignor undertakes and agrees to execute, at the request and expense of the Assignee, such further assurances as may be reasonably required in order to permit the Assignee to obtain recording of this agreement.

It is the express wish of the parties hereto that this document be drawn up in English. La volonté expresse des parties aux présentes est que ce document soit rédigé en anglais.

[Next page is signature page]

MBDOCS\_3571867.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be duly executed and signed by their duly authorized officers this  $\frac{3}{2}$  day of  $\frac{3}{2}$ , 2007.

### RSM RICHTER INC.

in its capacity as Interim Receiver and Receiver and Manager of Tiger Brand Holdings Corp and not in its personal capacity and without personal or corporate liability

: Mono

Name: Noweed 2

Title: Vice - President

THE JOHN FORSYTH SHIRT COMPANY LTD.

By:

Name: Vic Tugwell

Title: Authorized Signatory

MBDOCS\_3571867.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003646 FRAME: 0202 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be duly executed and signed by their duly authorized officers this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2007.

### RSM RICHTER INC.

in its capacity as Interim Receiver and Receiver and Manager of Tiger Brand Holdings Corp and not in its personal capacity and without personal or corporate liability

Name:		
Title:		

THE JOHN FORSYTH SHIRT COMPANY

Ву:

Name: Vid Tugwell

Title: Authorized Signatory

MBDOCS\_3571867.1

# Appendix "A" - Trade-marks

## Trade Marks

r 1 and 141 st Wa		
Canadian	<b>Application Number</b>	Registration Number
Tiger & Design		TMA678590
Cedar Creek	1194982	
Tiger Brand Knitting Company Limited		TMA373598
Non-Fiction (Black on White)		TMA366216
Non-Fiction & Dots Design		TMA369686
Tiger Head		TMA321196
Tiger Brand (Head)		TMA115111
Non-Fiction for Life's Style	1262828	
Stardom		TMA284743
Tee Towel		TMA144826
ТВК		TMA545237
Non-Fiction Canadian Classic	1262831	
Tiger Brand	1262827	
Non-Fiction & Grid Design		TMA366217
Non-Fiction		TMA340733
Tiger		TMA186812
Apollo		TMA152515
Tiger Design (Leaping)		TMDA5874
Non-Fiction (White on Black)		TMA366215
Tiger Brand		TMDA39406
Built For Life	1262818	
Tiger Design (Walking)		TMA373597
US	Serial Number	Registration Number
Tiger Brand	78761577	
TBK		2478660
Non-Fiction		1546517

MBDOCS\_3510671.11

**RECORDED: 10/24/2007** 

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003646 FRAME: 0204